Date: October 2, 2009



CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORT

TO: Community Services Committee

FR: Colleen Neil Recreation Services Manager

RE: Recreational Infrastructure Canada Program

BACKGROUND:

On September 29th the City of Kenora received an agreement from Sports, Culture, and Tourism Partnership Secretariat Office Ministry Of Tourism for the City of Kenora's approved project(s) under the Recreational Infrastructure Canada (RInC) Program.

A bylaw is now required to ratify this agreement

BUDGET:

\$250,000 Municipal \$250,000 Provincial \$250,000 Federal

COMMUNICATION PLAN/Notice By-law Requirements.

Signed Copy to Doug Clarke, Program Consultant with Sports, Culture, and Tourism Partnership Secretariat Office Ministry Of Tourism

City of Kenora Clerk

City of Kenora Finance Department

Recreation Services Department

Public Notice

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council of the City of Kenora gives three readings to a bylaw to ratify an agreement with Sports, Culture, and Tourism Partnership Secretariat Office Ministry Of Tourism for the City of Kenora's approved project(s) under the Recreational Infrastructure Canada (RInC) Program; and

THAT the Mayor and City Clerk be hereby authorized to execute the Contribution Agreement; and

THAT in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007, public notice is hereby given that Council intends to amend its 2009 Operating & Capital Budget at its October 19, 2009 meeting, with \$250,000.00 coming from Recreation Reserves to offset the cost of this capital project; and further

THAT Council give three readings to a by-law to amend the 2009 budget for this purpose.